co-authorship, with an expected positive impact).  A 1% increase in the number of co-authors results in a less

than 1% increase in the monetary value of scientific products, indicating that “the co-authorship effect”

outweighs the “productivity effect”. The interpretation is straightforward. According to the MPC approach,

while co-authorship increases the contributions to a product, it may not proportionally enhance individual

productivity, as shown by the non-linearity of the productivity-co-authorship relationship in Section 5.236

As expected, salary and the time dedicated to research are other important parameters. The monetary

value of scientific products is highly sensitive to these, with (more than) proportional impacts on the

monetary value. By contrast, the marginal cost of publishing has a negligible impact, close to zero. Table E.3

in Appendix E shows the same analysis by simulating decreasing scenarios (-1%, -5%, and -10%), leading

to the same results and interpretations.

Table 7. Impact of the parameters on the monetary value of scientific products based on different

scenarios (holding other variables constant)

Variables
Increase compared to baseline value

+1% +5%  +10%

𝑛 (number of co-authors) +0.3% +2.5% +6.5%

𝑊𝑟𝑒𝑠 (salary) +1% +5% +10%

ℎ𝑟𝑒𝑠 (time dedicated to research) +1.5% +7.7% +15.3%

𝑀𝐶𝑃𝑝𝑢𝑏(marginal cost of publishing) +0% +0.02% +0.04%

Source: Authors simulation based on the mentioned deviations from the standard parameters. For the number of authors, the entire

distribution is shifted uniformly (e.g., publications with 10 authors increase to 11 authors if the number is scaled by 10%, publications

with 100 authors to 110). The number of authors is rounded. Parameters’ subscripts omitted for simplicity.

7. Discussion

In recent years, there has been growing interest in monetarily valuing scientific publications (Morretta

et al., 2022; Florio, 2019; Florio et al., 2016; Battistoni et al., 2016). While previous studies represent